

No. 22-2110

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JACQUELINE C. SMITH, in her official capacity as the Clerk of the  
Circuit Court for Prince William County, Virginia, and THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA**

---

JASON S. MIYARES

*Attorney General*

STEVEN G. POPPS

*Deputy Attorney General*

ROBERT B. MCENTEE, III

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIN R. MCNEILL

*Assistant Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General

202 North Ninth Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2071 – Telephone

(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile

ANDREW N. FERGUSON

*Solicitor General*

ERIKA L. MALEY

*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*

GRAHAM K. BRYANT

*Deputy Solicitor General*

M. JORDAN MINOT

*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee the  
Commonwealth of Virginia*

April 20, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
I. Factual Background .....	4
II. Procedural History .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. There is no First Amendment right to online access of court records that are already available at courthouses, so strict scrutiny does not apply .....	23
A. Strict scrutiny does not apply to CNS’s First Amendment claims because Virginia Code § 17.1-293 does not restrict a First Amendment right .....	23
B. Strict scrutiny does not apply because the challenged provisions resemble time, place, and manner regulations .....	29
C. The dissemination provision is likewise a time, place, and manner regulation, not a prior restraint on speech.....	34

II. The district court correctly held that Virginia’s court records access system satisfies time, place, and manner review ..... 38

A. The challenged provisions are content-neutral ..... 38

B. The challenged provisions are narrowly tailored to serve significant governmental interests..... 42

C. The challenged provisions leave open ample alternative channels to access court records ..... 50

D. CNS’s arguments regarding the time, place, and manner test lack merit ..... 51

III. The district court correctly dismissed CNS’s Equal Protection Clause claim because the challenged provisions have a rational basis ..... 63

CONCLUSION ..... 66

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....	65
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	64
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 921 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	35
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Cozine</i> , 2022 WL 593603 (D. Or. Feb. 14, 2002) .....	27
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Quinlan</i> , 32 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	26–27
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	28, 36, 37–38
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	43
<i>Farm Lab. Org. Comm. v. Stein</i> , 56 F.4th 339 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	64
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	43, 52

<i>Funny Guy, LLC v. Lecego, LLC</i> , 293 Va. 135 (2017) .....	48
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	23, 28
<i>Fusaro v. Howard</i> , 19 F.4th 357 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	29
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	64, 65
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) (Stewart, J., concurring in the judgment) .....	23
<i>Humphreys &amp; Partners Architects, L.P. v. Lessard Design, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	54–55
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	65
<i>Lanphere &amp; Urbaniak v. State of Colo.</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	39
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940) .....	65
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	64
<i>Muth v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	25

*National Fed. of the Blind v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*,  
420 F.3d 331 (2005) ..... 42–43

*Near v. Minnesota*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 34

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 37

*Nixon v. Warner Comm’cns, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 50

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 51–52

*Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Memorial Hosp.*,  
572 F3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Cnty. of Riverside*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 23–24

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 38

*Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.*,  
98 Wash. 2d 226 (1982)..... 46

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 29–30

*Ross v. Early*,  
746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

*Satellite Broad. & Commc’ns Ass’n v. FCC*,  
275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 52–53, 57

*Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart*,  
467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 42, 46, 49

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 25

<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	34, 35
<i>Soderberg v. Carrion</i> , 999 F.3d 962 (4th Cir. 2021).....	35, 36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	41
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002).....	63
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	27–28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	39
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	46
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988).....	55
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983).....	32–33
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 747 F.2d 111 (2d. Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster Groves Sch. Dist. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Williams v. City of Columbia</i> , 906 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1990).....	64

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.*,  
348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 65

*Willis v. Town of Marshall, N.C.*,  
426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 63

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552a ..... 41

42 U.S.C. § 1320d–6 ..... 41

42 U.S.C. § 2721 ..... 41

Va. Code § 8.01-420.8 ..... 58

Va. Code § 17.1-293 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

David S. Ardia, *Privacy and Court Records: Online Access and the Loss of Practical Obscurity*, 2017 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1385, 1388 (2017)..... 11, 46, 50, 54

David S. Ardia & Anne Klinefelter, *Privacy and Court Records: An Empirical Study*, 30 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1807, 1860, Table 4 ..... 55

April Baumgarten, *Remote Access to North Dakota Court Docs Unlikely to Return*, InForum, (Jan. 31, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3p8ph4u7> ..... 12

*Circuit Court Case Information*, OES, <https://tinyurl.com/4z4nnh2e>..... 8

Fed. R. Evid. 803 ..... 55

Fed. R. Evid. 902 ..... 55

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Big Data: A Tool for Inclusion or Exclusion? Understanding the Issues* i, 9–11 (Jan. 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/mw2mu7jy> ..... 13

Federal Trade Comm’n, *What to Know About Identity Theft*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/ycys97f5> ..... 12

*Judicial Transparency and Ethics: Hearing Before the  
 Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property and the  
 Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 115th Cong.  
 27 (2017)..... 11, 54

Timothy B. Lee, *Studying the Frequency of Redaction  
 Failures in PACER*, Freedom to Tinker (May 25, 2011),  
<https://tinyurl.com/5em9t4x2> ..... 61

Letter from Carl Malamud to The Honorable Lee H.  
 Rosenthal, Chair, Committee on Rules of Practice and  
 Procedure, Judicial Conference of the United States (Oct.  
 24, 2008), <https://tinyurl.com/58azbt76>;..... 1

Office of the Attorney General Department of Financial  
 Regulation, Report to the Vermont General Assembly of  
 the Data Broker Working Group (Dec. 15, 2017),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2p9dvsev> ..... 10–11, 52–53

*Online Services: Case Status and Information*, OES,  
<https://tinyurl.com/58p34n5t> ..... 8

Staff of S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and  
 Transportation, 113th Cong., A Review of the Data  
 Broker Industry: Collection, Use, and Sale of Consumer  
 Data for Marketing Purposes 15, 24 (Dec. 18, 2013),  
<https://tinyurl.com/3k5y524f> ..... *passim*

State of North Dakota Courts, *Supreme Court Suspends  
 Remote Access to Court Records* (Jan. 23, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/7wenvkwz>; ..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Victims of  
 Identity Theft, 2018 (Apr. 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/32wepc2y> ..... 12–13

Va. Const. art. VII, § 4 ..... 4

Va. Sup. Ct. R. Pro. Conduct 1.6..... 15, 8

Va. Sup. Ct. R. Pro. Conduct 8.5..... 15

Va. Sup. Ct. R. Pt. 6, § 4..... 15, 48

Geoffrey Xiao, *Bad Bots: Regulating the Scraping of Public  
Personal Information*, 34 Harv. J. L. & Tech 701, 711,  
718–27 (2021)..... 14
